The Group is exposed to interest rate risk (primarily on its cash and cash equivalents and variable interest bearing

loans), which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market

interest rates on interest bearing financial instruments. The Group does not use derivatives to mitigate these

exposures.

Annual Financial Report 31 December 2016 International Petroleum Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

53

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2016 2015

 US$ US$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents – variable rate 607,071 1,399,695

Restricted cash – variable rate - 20,383

The following sensitivity analysis is based on interest rate risk exposure in existence at the reporting date. At the

reporting date, if interest rates applicable to variable rate financial instruments had increased or decreased by 100

basis points, which is management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change, with all other variables held

constant the profit before tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Profit before tax Equity

 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 US$ US$ US$ US$

+ 1% (100 basis points) 6,071 14,201 6,071 14,201

- 1 % (100 basis points) (6,071) (14,201) (6,071) (14,201)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective

functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The Group has not entered into any derivative financial

instruments to hedge such transactions.

The Group’s presentation currency is US dollars. As a result of the parent and some subsidiaries having functional

currencies other than the US dollar, the consolidated statement of financial position can be affected significantly

by movements in the exchange rates.

At the reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to the US dollar, Australian dollar, Kazakhstan Tenge

[…]

from the exposure currencies tabled. The foreign currency risk assessment excludes the risk arising on translation

from functional currencies to the US dollar presentational currency. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency

changes for all other currencies is not material.

  2016 2015

 Currency US$ US$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents USD 363,491 732,168

Cash and cash equivalents  AUD 31,915 82,484

Cash and cash equivalents GBP 189,695 450,534

Restricted cash GBP - 15,147

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables USD 350,711 355,237

Trade and other payables AUD 665,891 514,328

Trade and other payables GBP 3,651,540 1,842,380

Trade and other payables KZT 892,082 857,486

Annual Financial Report 31 December 2016 International Petroleum Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

54

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposure in existence at the reporting date.

At the reporting date, had the exchange rates moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held

constant the profit before tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Profit before tax Equity

 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 US$ US$ US$ US$

US dollar to AUD + 10%  (319) (825) (319) (825)

US dollar to AUD – 10%  319 825 319 825

US dollar to GBP + 10%  (18,970) (46,576) (18,970) (46,576)

US dollar to GBP – 10%  18,970 46,576 18,970 46,576

(c) Commodity price risk

The Group is still in the exploration and evaluation phase. Consequently, its financial assets and liabilities are

subject to minimal commodity price risk.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and

other receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential

default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as

outlined in each applicable note).

The Group has adopted the policy of only dealing with creditworthy counter-parties and obtaining sufficient